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1.) Summary of action points 
 

No. Action Point Focal Point / Organization 

1. 
CCF Members to coordinate their cash assistance uploads with CAB to 
avoid crowdedness at ATMs. 

CCF Members  
Rawan Habhbeh/CAB 
 

 
2.) Session Summaries 

 
 

Item Discussion 

Updates from Mahfazti 
 

• The Central Bank of Jordan (CBJ), Jordan Mobile Payment Payments 

& Clearing Company (JoPACC) and PSPs are working on a country 

wide payment digitization. 

• CBJ, JoPACC and PSPs are considering delivering the assistance of 

National Aid Fund (NAF) to over 200 thousand families, especially for 

the day laborer who are severely are impacted with the lock-down. 

• CBJ will enable the on-line mobile self-registration for both 

individuals and merchants. 

• Small merchants (Mom-and-pop shops) can temporarily signup as 

individual wallets to receive payments. 

• Big merchants will have door-to-door delivery, and they will also 

receive ePayments. CBJ will work with PSPs to enable the payments 

for mouneh.jo online shopping up which will be announced by the 

government. 

• Mass communication (media/SMS) is planned by the government to 

inform the population about the availability of the on-line mobile 

self-registration with official links/apps/portal for registration. 

• Any cash transfer through mahfazti requires crediting in Mahfazti 

Escrow account directly depending on real-time gross settlement 

(RTGS) operation (bank to bank money transfers) 

Meeting Location Virtual  Meeting Date 25 March , 2020 
 

Co-Chairs Heba Azazieh (UNHCR) 
Alexis Boncenne (UNICEF) 

Meeting Time 13:30-14:30 

Minutes Prepared by Nama’a Shkukani (UNHCR) 

Purpose of Meeting Second round of the exeptional CCF meeting to share updates from the PSPs   



• Any organization planning to contract with mahfazti need to contact 

the marketing manager, Mohammad Yassin @ myaseen@al-

hulool.com. He will advise on the needed documentations and the 

bilateral contracting process under the CCF contact umbrella.   

• Authorized delivery companies will start to operate by Thu, 

stakeholders are working on enabling cash in/out to at the doorstep 

using P2P.  

Banking operations 
 

• As of 24 March, 70% of CAB ATMs are filled. CBJ gave permissions for 

banks to refill their ATMS starting from 26 March 2020. 

• Banking transfers are available daily from 10:00-14:00.  

• CAB can provide Cash on Wheels (mobile ATMs) for CCF members 

upon bilateral coordination and obtaining the government approvals. 

there are currently two mobile ATMs. 

• CAB requests CCF members to share with Rawan their upload plans 

prior to charging accounts on CAB portal and messaging their 

beneficiaries. Rawan will coordinate the CCF distribution as well as 

the national salaries to avoid crowdedness at ATMs. Main 

information to share: number of accounts to be rechgared, total 

reload amount, beneficiaries’ locations.  

• For any inquiries and requests for the CAB portal, contact Mouhsen 

Fermas, at: MFERMAS@s2m.ma 

 

Cash Transfer coordination 
 

In addition to the above coordination with CAB on cash distribution, CCF 
members needing to distribute existing ATM cards must follow the 
government policies on restricted movement and consider that refugees will 
not be able to travel to a distribution site.  Consider moving to iris-enabled 
withdrawals. 
 
CCF members to advise their beneficiaries on social distancing at ATMs and to avoid 
crowding.  

 
A reminder that to join the CCF whatsapp group reach out to Alexis directly at 
+962 79830 5094 precising your name and organization. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
3. List of Participants 
 

Organisation Name Email 

UNHCR Heba Azazieh azaizeh@unhcr.org 

UNHCR Elizabeth Barnhart  barnhart@unhcr.org 

UNICEF Alexis Boncenne aboncenne@unicef.org 

IOM Afaf Sito  asito@iom.int 

UNHCR Nama’a Shkukani shkukani@unhcr.org 

IOM   Katherine Smalley  ksmalley@iom.int 

World Vision International Rand AlSaket Rand_alsaket@wvi.org 

UNRWA Mohjah Shaheen shaheenm@unrwa.org 

Medair 
Margie Davis 
 

dcd-jor@medair.org 

Medair 
Jonathan Ojuolape 

finance-manager-jor@medair.org 

Mahfazti 
Mohammad Yaseen 

myaseen@al-hulool.com 

Care Kareem Makawi Kareem.Makawi@care.org 

NICCOD Isaka Tomhito  isaka@kyoto-nicco.org 

Mahfazti  Bassim Abulfeilat babulfeilat@al-hulool.com 

mailto:barnhart@unhcr.org


Tearfund Friska Sinuraya fsinuraya@tearfund.de 

INTERSOS Thrwa Asaad liaison.jordan@intersos.org 

Medair  Hani Rawashdeh  hani.rawashdeh@medair.org 

CAB  Rawan Habahbeh  Rawan.Habahbeh@CAB.Jo 

ICMC Yadviga  Kirdzik kirdzik@icmc.net 

DRC Rahul Mitra rahul.mitra@drc.ngo 

DRC Rasha AlZein rasha.alzein@DRC-jordan.org 

UNESCO  Cristina Menegazzi c.menegazzi@unesco.org 

UNESCO Dania Dirani d.dirani@unesco.org 

Care Mohammad AlAwamreh Mohammed.Al-Awamreh@care.org 

UNOPS Moath Hussein moathh@unops.org 
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